MINUTES OF STATE BUDGET AND CONTROL BOARD MEETING

March 27, 2001             9:30 A. M.

The Budget and Control Board (the Board) met at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, March 27, 2001, in the Governor's conference room in the Wade Hampton Office Building, with the following members in attendance:

Governor James H. Hodges, Chairman;

Mr. Grady L. Patterson, State Treasurer and Vice-Chairman;

Mr. James A. Lander, Comptroller General; and

Senator Hugh K. Leatherman, Sr., Chairman, Senate Finance Committee; and

Representative Robert W. Harrell, Jr., Chairman, Ways and Means Committee.

Also attending were Executive Director Richard W. Kelly, Division Directors Helen T. Zeigler, Stephen C. Osborne, and Robert C. Toomey; General Counsel Joseph D. Shine; Deputy Chief of Staff Frank Fusco; Governor's Chief Legal Counsel Jim O. Stuckey, II; Deputy State Treasurer Sandy Agee; Assistant Comptroller General Mike Horton, Jr.; Finance Committee Chief of Staff Robby Dawkins; Ways and Means Committee Chief of Staff Don Hottel; Board Secretary Delbert H. Singleton, Jr.; and other Board staff.

[Secretary's Note:  The Board met immediately following meetings of the State Education Assistance Authority and the State Educational Facilities Authority for Private, Nonprofit Institutions of Higher Learning, the members of which are the Budget and Control Board members, ex officio.]

State Budget and Control Board Meeting as Trustees for the South Carolina State Retirement

Systems

Adoption of Agenda


Upon a motion by Mr. Harrell, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board adopted the agenda as proposed for the Board meeting as the Trustees for the South Carolina State Retirement Systems.  [Secretary's Note:  Mr. Kelly noted that there would be a change to the Board action requested for Regular Session Item #1].

State Retirement Systems Investment Panel:  Amendments to the 2000-2001 Annual Investment Plan (Regular Session Item #1)


The Board adopted the 2000-2001 Annual Investment Plan ("AIP") on June 21, 2000. The AIP may be amended upon the recommendation of the State Retirement Systems Investment Panel (the Panel) and in accordance with S.C. Code Ann. §§9-16-320(A) and 9-16-340(B).  After review of the asset allocations among the existing equity investment managers, the Panel recommended the addition of a third manager for the Large Cap Growth strategy, which was approved by the Board at its November 21, 2000, meeting.  The Panel completed the search for the additional manager, and on February 13, 2001, the Board approved the Panel's recommendation to appoint Dresdner RCM Global Investors, subject to successful contract negotiations and an on-site due diligence visit.  On March 1, 2001, the Panel conducted an analysis to determine the optimal allocation of assets among the existing Large Cap Growth managers and Dresdner and to determine the best funding method for achieving their targeted allocations.  The Panel's recommendations were incorporated into the proposed amendments to the AIP.


Edwin S. Pearlstine, Jr., Panel chairman, appeared before the Board on this matter.  He stated that after completing a search process, the Panel recommended and the Board approved the selection of Dresdner RCM Global Investments, LLC (Dresdner) for management of a portion of assets within the Large Cap Growth strategy.  He said that the Board authorized the Director of the South Carolina Retirement Systems to execute a contract with Dresdner upon certification of legal sufficiency by the Office of General Counsel and completion of an on-site due diligence with the firm.  


Mr. Pearlstine further noted that an on-site due diligence visit was completed on March 9, 2001, by Nancy Shealy, Blaine Ewing, and him.  He stated that Panel representatives found the facility and processes used by Dresdner to be consistent with representations made during the interview conducted on January 31, 2001.  He stated that the Panel met again on March 1, 2001, and determined the appropriate allocation and schedule to fund Dresdner.  He said that those recommendations were to be presented to the Board during this meeting.  However, Mr. Pearlstine informed the Board that the Office of General Counsel had been unable to reach an agreement with Dresdner on key provisions of the contract.  


Mr. Lander moved that the Board direct the funding that would have been allocated to Dresdner under the Panel's proposal to the Large Cap Passive strategy (State Street Global Advisors' S&P 500 Flagship Fund) until the Panel can reconvene to make another recommendation for the Large Cap Growth allocation.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Patterson.  


Mr. Lander also moved to authorize the Panel to conduct a search for an additional Large Cap Growth manager as previously authorized by the Board.  The motion was seconded by Mr. Patterson.


With regard to both motions, the Board adopted the Panel's recommended changes to the Annual Investment Plan, but due to unsuccessful contract negotiations with Dresdner RCM Global Investors, further amended the changes to temporarily allocate the funding that would have been placed with Dresdner to the Large Cap Passive strategy (State Street Global Advisors' S&P 500 Flagship Fund) until another manager can be selected to replace Dresdner as the additional Large Cap Growth manager, and authorized the Panel to conduct another search in accordance with established procedures

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 1.

Adoption of Budget & Control Board Agenda 

Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board adopted the Budget and Control Board agenda after carrying forward regular session agenda item #1 relating to a 1% general fund mid-year reduction to a future meeting.  [Secretary's Note:  Mr. Kelly initially advised the Board that there would be two changes, a change to regular session item #1 and the addition of a regular session item 1A.  He noted that the statutory language addressing the 1% budget cut requires that the Board approve by separate vote the reduction of the local government fund.  He also asked to add a regular session item #1A that would advise the General Assembly of the Board's position of the possible exemption of K-12 from the mid-year reductions.  

Governor Hodges stated that he had had discussions with other members of the Board and raised the issue of exempting public and higher education from the cuts.  He said that from his discussions with Board members they would like a little more time to take a look at the impact the exemption would have on other agencies in state government, in particular health care.  He suggested that rather than bring the issue up for discussion today, he would exercise the prerogative of the chair and call a special meeting of the Board in the next week or two.  Governor Hodges said doing so would give the members a chance to take a look at the issues.  He stated that he was putting everyone on notice that he will bring the subject up again because he thinks it is something the Board needs to do.  He said that the items would be deferred to a later day in order to give the Board members adequate time to study them.]

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Board members previously had been furnished a draft version of the minutes of the February 13, 2001, Budget and Control Board meeting; the minutes of the February 13, 2001, Education Assistance Authority meeting; and the minutes of the February 13, 2001, Educational Facilities Authority for Private, Nonprofit Institutions of Higher Learning meeting.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board approved the minutes of the February 13, 2001, Budget and Control Board meeting; acting as the Education Assistance Authority, approved the minutes of the February 13, 2001, Authority meeting; and, acting as the Educational Facilities Authority for Private, Nonprofit Institutions of Higher Learning, approved the minutes of the February 13, 2001, Authority meeting.

Blue Agenda 

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board approved all items included on the blue agenda.  [Secretary's Note:  Prior to the vote on the blue agenda, Mr. Kelly advised the Board that there was an item that was to have been added in the bond bill passed by the General Assembly last year for funding for buildings 10 and 12 at the Technical College of the Lowcountry.  He said that the bond bill inadvertently recorded the funding for building 8.  He also noted that there was a separate action that talked about a project at Aiken Technical College involving a chilled water plant which was inappropriately characterized.  He noted that the Joint Bond Review Committee addressed these issues by approving the changes and that it felt comfortable it had the authority to make those changes.  Mr. Kelly noted, however, that Board staff in reviewing the matter did not believe that such action was within the Board's jurisdiction.  He stated that the staff has drafted a resolution that would rectify this problem and has given it to Senator Leatherman and Mr. Harrell for adoption by the General Assembly.  Mr. Kelly said the item would have been on this agenda if Board staff thought the Board had the authority to do so.

Senator Leatherman asked whether this was just cleanup of the oversight in the way the language was written.  Mr. Kelly responded that that was correct.]

State Treasurer: Bond Counsel Selection (Blue Agenda Item #1)


The Board approved the following notification of assignment of bond counsel for conduit issues for which Board approval was requested:

CONDUIT ISSUES:

Description 

of Issue

Agency/Institution 

(Borrower)

Borrower's 

Counsel

Issuer's 

Counsel

$5,350,000 Voorhees College Project

SC Educational Facilities Authority

The McNair Firm

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

$4,000,000 Anderson College

SC Educational Facilities Authority

The McNair Firm

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein

$15,000,000 Carolina Piedmont foundation

South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Haynsworth Marion McKay & Guerard

Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard

$12,000,000 Heathwood Hall Episcopal School

South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Nexsen Pruet Jacobs &Pollard

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein

$3,000,000 Snalloy Corporation

South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

McNair Law Firm

$8,320,000 Fairways-Columbia, L.P.

SC State Housing Finance & Development Authority

Parker Poe Adams & Bernstein

Lewis M. Levy

$6,000,000 Porter Gaud School

South Carolina Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard

The McNair Firm

$9,450,000 Spartanburg-Oxford,LP

SC State Housing Finance & Development Authority

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

Lewis M. Levy

$10,200,000 Charleston-Oxford Associates, LP

SC State Housing Finance & Development Authority

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

Lewis M. Levy

$4,975,000 Greenville-Oxford Associates, LP

SC State Housing Finance & Development Authority

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

Lewis M. Levy

OTHER REVENUE ISSUES:

Description of Issue

Agency/Institution

Approved Bond Counsel

$3,000,000 Lease Revenue Bonds

Adjutant General

The McNair Firm

$49,200,000 Guaranteed Student Loan Revenue Bonds

SC State Education Assistance Authority

The McNair Firm

SPECIAL ASSIGNMENT OF BOND COUNSEL:

Description of Issue

Agency/Institution

Approved Bond Counsel

No Debt Issue--SRF and SIRF Loans Provided to Local Governments

Budget and Control Board, Office of Local Government

Nexsen Pruet Jacobs & Pollard

Feasibility Study-Possible Property Purchase

Medical University Hospital Authority

Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 2.

General Services: Easements (Blue Agenda Item #2)

The Board approved the following easement in accordance with Code Sections 1-11-80, 1-11-90, and 1-11-100:

County Location:
Pickens and Greenville

From:


Budget and Control Board

To:


Greenville Water System, Commissioners of Public Works 




of the City of Greenville, South Carolina

Consideration:

$1.00

Description/Purpose:
To install, maintain and operate a 64-inch water transmission main beneath the Saluda River.


The Board concurred and acquiesced in granting the following easements in accordance with Code Section 10-1-130:


1.
County Location:
Barnwell



From:


Clemson University



To:


South Carolina Electric and Gas Company



Consideration:

$1.00



Description/Purpose:
To construct, extend, replace, relocate, perpetually maintain and operate an electric distribution line at the Edisto Research and Education Center.


2.
County Location:
York



From:


Department of Natural Resources



To:


York Electric Cooperative, Inc.



Consideration:

$1.00



Description/Purpose:
To place, construct, operate, repair, maintain, relocate and 
replace an electric distribution line on the Ross Wildlife Management Area.


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 3.

General Services: Permanent Improvement Projects (Blue Agenda Item #3)

The Board approved the following permanent improvement project establishment requests and budget revisions which have been reviewed favorably by the Joint Bond Review Committee:

a.
Summary 8-2001:  Item 1.  Clemson University


Project:
9715, Schilletter Hall - Renovation


Request:   Increase budget to $3,155,000 (add $410,000 Other, Dining Improvement funds) to replace the existing dining equipment with new equipment in Schilletter Hall at Clemson University.  Modifications will be made to install a dishwasher, a dish conveyer, and walk-in refrigerators.

b.
Summary 8-2001:  Item 2.  Coastal Carolina University


Project:
9522, Welcome Center Construction


Request:  Increase budget to $3,900,000 (add $600,000 Other, Coastal Educational Foundation funds) to complete the second floor of the two-story Welcome Center at Coastal Carolina.  The original project scope included an unfinished second floor because funds were not available to complete it.  The Coastal Educational Foundation has now provided the funds to complete the second floor for occupancy.  (Additional annual operating costs included at Attachment 1 of agenda materials.)

c.
Summary 8-2001:  Item 3.  Medical University


Project:    9674, Hollings Cancer Center Expansion


Request:  Increase budget to $39,900,000 (add $11,512,695 Federal funds) to add funds awarded to the Medical University from three federal agencies, primarily the US Department of Commerce, to continue the expansion of the Hollings Cancer Center.  (Additional annual operating costs included at Attachment 2 of agenda materials.)

d.
Summary 8-2001:  Item 4.  Mental Health


Project:
9577, Charleston Area Mental Health Center Construction

Request:  Increase budget to $4,880,000 (add $375,000 Other, Medicaid funds) to replace the funds that were originally budgeted for equipment and furnishings for construction of the 30,000 square foot Charleston Area Mental Health Center.  The construction award exceeded the original budget and funds for equipment and furnishings were needed for construction.

e.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 1.  The Citadel


Project:
9557, Thompson Hall Replacement

Request:
Increase budget to $6,657,000 (add $300,000 Other, Gift funds) to provide funding for furnishings and equipment in Thompson Hall at The Citadel.

f.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 2.  The Citadel


Project:    9570, Stadium Replacement A&E

Request:
Increase budget to $600,000 (add $500,000 Other, Gift funds) to procure A&E design services for the renovation or replacement of Johnson Hagood Stadium at The Citadel.

g.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 3.  The Citadel


Project:    9573, College Park Renovation


Request:
Establish project and budget ($278,000 Other, Athletic Revenue Bond funds) to remove unsafe bleachers, concessions and souvenir buildings and repair the restrooms, press box, clubhouse, roof and fence in College Park at The Citadel.  (Annual operating cost savings included at Attachment 3 of agenda materials.)

h.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 4.  Clemson University


Project:    9755, Earle Hall - HVAC Improvements

Request:
Increase budget to $575,000 (add $415,000 Other, MR&R funds) to begin Phase 2 of the HVAC improvements in Earle Hall at Clemson University.  Phase 2 will renovate the hood exhaust on the ground and first floors.  The work will include replacing and enlarging an existing air handler, upgrading the existing exhaust fans, and adding duct work, piping and new exhaust stacks.  The improvements will provide sufficient make-up air and exhaust velocity to operate the building's fume hoods in a safe manner that meets all current code and environmental requirements.


i.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 5.  College of Charleston


Project:    9575, Golf Practice Facility Construction



Request:
Establish project and budget ($500,000 Other, Proceeds from Sale of Remley's Point funds) to construct a golf practice facility for the College of Charleston on land sub-leased from Hog Island Associates at the Patriots Point Golf Course.  The facility will include a grass tee area, a practice putting green, a practice chipping green, and a 1,500 square foot building containing a meeting room, restrooms and locker rooms.  The facility will be used for physical education classes and by the College's golf teams.  (Additional annual operating costs included at Attachment 4 of the agenda materials.)

j.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 6.  USC - Columbia



Project:
9831, SOM - Library Renovation


Request:
Increase budget to $1,200,000 (add $500,000 Other, SOM Educational Trust funds) to renovate the second floor of the USC School of Medicine Library in Columbia.  The renovations will include replacing carpet, shelving and the circulation desk and refinishing wall surfaces.  Additional shelving to accommodate 20,000 volumes will also be added to the second floor.

k.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 7.  Technical & Comprehensive Education

Project:
9776, Trident - Berkeley HVAC Replacement

Request:
Increase budget to $1,195,000 (add $545,000 Other, Local funds) to replace seven rooftop HVAC units that are more than 19 years old on the Berkeley campus at Trident Technical College.  The units have deteriorated and have major maintenance problems.  (Annual operating cost savings included at Attachment 5 of agenda materials.)

l.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 9.  Department of Health & Environmental Control

Project:
9512, Myrtle Beach AFB Shine Avenue Building Acquisition/Construction

Request:
Increase budget to $1,500,000 (add $285,000 Appropriated State funds) to increase the size of the building to be constructed in Myrtle Beach to house DHEC's Waccamaw District and OCRM District offices.  The square footage will be increased from 11,000 to 15,726 square feet to allow some space for future expansion.

m.
Summary 9-2001:  Item 13.  Department of Natural Resources

Project:
9819, Greenville - Bald Rock Addition Acquisition

Request:
Increase budget to $480,000 (add $465,000 Other, Heritage Land Trust funds) to purchase approximately 128.15 acres of undeveloped land in Greenville County to expand the Bald Rock Heritage Preserve to protect the state's significant natural and cultural resources and to provide public recreation, education and research opportunities.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 4.

General Services:  Petition for Annexation of State-Owned Property in Horry County (Blue Agenda Item #4)

The State of South Carolina owns a 34-acre Future Farmers of America (FFA) Camp in the Little River Township of Horry County.  The South Carolina FFA Association, which leases the camp from the State of South Carolina requests that this property be annexed into the City of North Myrtle Beach in order to secure city water and sewage along with other city services.  Letters in support of the annexation have been received from the House and Senate members whose districts include the property.  The Board was, therefore, requested to approve the petition for annexation to the City of North Myrtle Beach for the FFA Camp property.


The Board approved the petition for annexation to the City of North Myrtle Beach for the Future Farmers of America Camp in Little River.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 5.

General Services: Procurement Certification (Blue Agenda Item #5)

In accordance with Section 11-35-1210 of the South Carolina Consolidated Procurement Code, the Board approved additional procurement certification for the Department of Corrections for the following limits (total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used) for a period of three years:  goods and services, $100,000 per commitment; information technology, $100,000 per commitment; consultant services, $50,000 per commitment; construction contract award, $50,000 per commitment; construction contract change order; $25,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $10,000 per change order; food products, $1,500,000 per commitment; food service and equipment supplies, $200,000 per commitment.  The additional certification is to be concurrent with the existing certification effective March 20, 2000, to March 20, 2003.

The Board, in accord with Section 11-35-1210, approved procurement certification for the following limits for Francis Marion University (total potential purchase commitment whether single-or multi- year contracts are used) for a period of three years:  goods and services, $100,000 per commitment; consultant services, $10,000 per commitment; information technology, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract award, $100,000 per commitment; construction contract change order, $25,000 per change order; architect/engineer contract amendment, $25,000 per amendment.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 6.

General Services: Property Transactions (Blue Agenda Item #6)

The Board approved the following property acquisitions:

a.

Agency:

Department of Mental Health

Acreage:

20± acres

Location:

On Sydney's Road near Walterboro

County:

Colleton County

Purpose:

To be the site of a new 220 bed veterans nursing home facility in the Lowcountry.

Appraised Value:

N/A

Price/Seller:

Donation/Colleton County

Source of Funds:

N/A

Project Number:

J12-9678

Environmental Study:

Approved

Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:

Construction of a 132,000 square foot nursing home facility is estimated at $25 million and will be funded 

from Federal, Colleton County, and Appropriated State funds.  Additional annual operating costs are estimated at $12 million and will be funded from the Federal U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs and Appropriated State funds.

Approved By:

JBRC on 3/20/01

b.

Agency:

Department of Mental Health

Acreage:

10.75± acres

Location:

On Parkway and Spring Streets in Greenwood in the Anderson Square Office Park

County:

Greenwood County

Purpose:

To be the site of the new Beckman Mental Health Center.

Appraised Value:

$375,000

Price/Seller:

$322,500/Herbert Anderson, Jr. and Calhoun Mayes

Source of Funds:

Capital Improvement Bonds and Other - Medicaid Funds

Project Number:

J12-9670

Environmental Study:

Approved

Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:

Construction of a 29,000 square foot facility is estimated at $3.7 million and will be paid from Capital Improvement Bond funds.  No additional annual operating costs are expected due to consolidation of several locations into 

this central facility.

Approved By:

JBRC on 3/20/01

c.

Agency:

Department of Mental Health

Acreage:

4.41± acres

Location:

Northwest side of S.C. Hwy 97 near Camden

County:

Kershaw County

Purpose:

To be the site of a new DMH clinical building.

Appraised Value:

$154,350 or $35,000 per acre

Price/Seller:

$154,350/Hawthorne Properties and Beard Properties

Source of Funds:

Capital Improvement Bonds

Project Number:

J12-9672

Environmental Study:

Approved

Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:

Construction of a 12,000 square foot clinical facility is estimated at $1,585,650 and will be paid from Capital Improvement Bond funds.  No additional annual operating costs are anticipated due to consolidation of existing offices into one location.

Approved By:

JBRC on 3/20/01

d.

Agency:

Department of Natural Resources

Acreage:

128.15± acres

Location:

East side of Hwy. 276 four miles south of Caesars Head

County:

Greenville County

Purpose:

To expand the Bald Rock Heritage Preserve to protect the state's significant natural and cultural resources.

Appraised Value:

$473,000

Price/Seller:

$464,000/Naturaland Trust

Source of Funds:

Heritage Land Trust Fund

Project Number:

P24-9819

Environmental Study:

Approved

Additional Annual Op Cost/SOF:

Additional annual operating costs for monitoring and management are estimated at $1,000 and will be funded from the Heritage Land Trust Fund.

Approved By:

JBRC on 3/20/01

The Board approved the following property sales:

e.

Agency:

Employment Security Commission

Acreage:

.18± acres and a 2,978 square foot office building

Location:

201 Laurel Street in Conway

County:

Horry County

Purpose:

To dispose of surplus real property.

Appraised Value:

$240,000 as of 1/16/01

Price/Purchaser:

Not less than appraised value/To be determined

Disposition of Proceeds:

To be retained by ESC.

Approved By:

ESC Commission on 7/15/98

f.

Agency:

College of Charleston

Acreage:

0.07± acres or 3,000 square feet

Location:

5 Glebe Street in Charleston

County:

Charleston County

Purpose:

To provide land for expansion of the Mt. Zion AME Church.

Appraised Value:

$125,000 as of 1/2/01

Price/Purchaser:

$125,000/Mt. Zion AME Church

Disposition of Proceeds:

To be retained by the College for capital projects.

Approved By:

College of Charleston Board of Trustees on 10/18/00

g.

Agency:

Vocational Rehabilitation Department

Acreage:

0.078± acres

Location:

On U.S. Route 17A in Moncks Corner

County:

Berkeley County

Purpose:

To sell right of way to DOT.

Appraised Value:

$8,800

Price/Purchaser:

$8,800/Department of Transportation

Disposition of Proceeds:

General Fund

Approved By:

N/A

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 7.

General Services: Reporting of Previously Approved Real Property Transaction (Blue Item #7)

The Board received as information the following Reporting of Previously Approved Real Property Transactions and Leases:

I.
Sales by the Myrtle Beach Redevelopment Authority

a.
Sale of approximately 270 acres of land and 800 housing units, known as Parcel 6A and as Seagate Village, to Coastal Investors, LLC, for $16,625,000, as described more fully in the letter of March 12, 2001, to all Board members  (copy attached as part of agenda materials).

b.
Sale of approximately 1.6 acres of land with Building #212 containing approximately 6,250 square feet to SPM, Inc., for $285,000, as described more fully in the letter of March 12, 2001, to all Board members (copy attached as part of agenda materials).

c.
Exchange of two parcels of land totaling 0.268± acres owned by the Authority for one parcel of land containing 0.268± acres owned by Carolina Trust Federal Credit Union with no additional consideration to be paid by either party, as described more fully in the letter of March 12, 2001, to all Board members  (copy attached as part of agenda materials).

 II.
Lease by the Adjutant General's Office

Lease of an armory facility and approximately 3.5 acres of land on South Parlor Avenue in St. George to the Town of St. George for use as administrative office space for a term of five years. In lieu of rent, the Town will keep the land and buildings in good order and repair, as described more fully in the letter of February 6, 2001, to all Board members  (copy attached as part of agenda materials).

III.
Lease by the Forestry Commission

Lease of the use of approximately 2.009 acres of a 1,808 acre parcel near the Shady Grove Community in Pickens County to the Six Mile Water District for a term of 99 years and annual rent of $1.00 with the lessee responsible for all utilities and maintenance of buildings and grounds, as described more fully in the letter of March 8, 2001, to all Board members (copy attached as part of agenda materials).

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 8.

General Services:  Revision to Group 38 Bond Draw Schedule for Ports Authority (B#8)

Under the Group 38 bond draw schedule approved by the Board February 13, 2001, the Ports Authority is authorized to draw $3,772,528 in the Group 38 (January - June 2001) period.  Since that schedule was approved, the Army Corps of Engineers has notified the Ports Authority that an additional $6 million in federal funds have become available for the third quarter of the federal fiscal year 2001 (April - June) for the Ports Authority's Harbor Deepening Project, Y14-9501.  Additional funds may also become available prior to June 2001.

The Ports Authority is required under its cooperation agreement with the Army Corps of Engineers to provide matching funds for federal funds used on the project.  To meet this requirement, the Ports Authority is requesting authority to draw an additional $3 million in Group 38.  This would provide a total draw of $6,772,528 in Group 38 and reduce the draw for Group 39 to $4,046,576.96.  This revision was approved by the Joint Bond Review Committee on March 20, 2001, contingent upon the Ports Authority using these funds as a match for the Federal funds anticipated to be received during this time period.

The Board approved a revision in the Group 38 bond draw schedule for the Ports Authority's Harbor Deepening project to increase the draw in Group 38 to $6,772,528 and reduced the draw in Group 39 to $4,046,576.96, contingent upon the Ports Authority using these funds as a match for the Federal funds anticipated to be received during this time period;

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 9.

General Services:  Requests to Extend Maximum Time on Multi-Term Contracts (Blue #9)

In accord with Code Section 11-35-2030(4), the Board granted requests to extend the maximum time for the following multi-term contracts (if proposal offers on any of the following solicitations require other approvals, MMO will seek those prior to award):

a. University of South Carolina (USC) - granted USC's request to enter into a multi-term contract of no more than 20 years for the design, construction, financing, operation and maintenance of a central energy plant to provide heating and chilled water to the new USC Basketball Arena and the City of Columbia Convention Center.

b. Medical University of South Carolina (MUSC) - granted the MUSC Transportation Department's request to have MMO solicit proposals to lease three buses each in fiscal years 2002, 2003 and 2004 which will result in three-year contracts with a lease term of 6.5 years for each bus.

c.
Budget and Control Board - The Board, pursuant to Proviso 31 of the Supplemental Appropriation Act, requested that the Information Technology Management Office of MMO solicit proposals to enter into a seven year contract with a tower marketer to lease the state's land and communications tower assets, during which the tower marketer will be allowed to lease the state's land and communications tower assets to private and/or public sector entities for a period up to 20 years.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 10.

Office of State Budget: Report of FTE Positions Recommended for Deletion in Accordance with Proviso 63.C8 (Blue Agenda Item #10)

In accordance with Proviso 63C.8 of the FY 2000-2001 Appropriation Act and the procedures approved by the Board for deleting FTE positions which have remained vacant for more than one year, the Office of State Budget and the Office of Human Resources jointly recommend that 164.64 FTE positions be deleted. 

The following is a summary of this information:





TOTAL
STATE
FEDERAL
OTHER

FTE Positions Vacant Over 1 Year
258.49
72.95
30.92
154.61

Recommended Exemptions
93.85
56.40
13.16
24.29

Total FTE Positions Recommended 


For Deletion
164.64
16.55
17.77
130.32

Total FTE Positions Deleted by BCB


Since Implementation of Proviso


(including above action)
4,082.71
566.22
872.46
2,644.04


Included as part of the agenda materials were  schedules summarizing by agency the FTE positions that are recommended for exemption and/or deletion.


The Board received as information the Report of FTE Positions Recommended for Deletion in Accordance with Proviso 63C.8

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 11.

Human Resources: Proposed Revisions to the State Human Resources Regulations (B#11)

Section 8-11-230 of the South Carolina Code of Laws provides in part that the Board is authorized and directed to "after coordination with agencies served, develop policies and programs concerning leave with or without pay, hours of work, fringe benefits (except State Retirement benefits), employee/management relations, performance appraisals, grievance procedures, employee awards, dual employment, disciplinary action, separations, reductions in force, and other conditions of employment as may be needed."

The Office of Human Resources proposes revisions to the State Human Resources Regulations to improve the organization of the regulations, to ensure compliance with recent statutory changes, and to establish regulations for unclassified employees to reflect current practices for these types of positions. 

On February 23, 2001, the proposed revisions to the State Human Resources Regulations were published in the State Register for review and public comment.

The Board concurred with the proposed revisions to the State Human Resources Regulations so that they may proceed through the Administrative Procedures Act process for approval.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 12.

Human Resources: Sales Incentive Pay Plans for the Department of Commerce and Educational Television (Blue Agenda Item #12)

On February 10, 1998, the Board approved a three year pilot program allowing the Department of Commerce to implement a Sales Incentive Pay Plan for the Global Business Development Division.  The Department of Commerce has completed the third year of its pilot program, and has requested a three (3) year continuation of the pilot program.  

On June 29, 1999, the Board approved a three year pilot program allowing Educational Television (ETV) to implement a Sales Incentive Pay Plan for underwriters and underwriting managers.  ETV has completed its first year of the pilot program.

An annual assessment of each program was to be reported to the Board beginning in March of each year.  Included as part of the agenda items were supporting documents outline the assessment of these  pilot programs. 

The Board received as information the assessment results of the Sales Incentive Pay Plans for the Department of Commerce and Educational Television, and approved a three (3) year continuation of the pilot program for the Department of Commerce

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 13.

Local Government: Grant Requests (Blue Agenda Item #13)


The Office of Local Government advised the Board of the following grant requests:

a.
Grantee:


City of West Columbia

Grant Request:

$118,200.00 

Purpose/Description:

Relocation of 16" water main on Platt Springs Road and I-26 due to road improvements expanding the road from two lanes to four lanes.

Project Impact:

Relocation of utilities due to road improvements

           

Cost of Project:

$131,700.00

           

OLG Recommendation:
$118,000.00    West Columbia to provide the balance.

b.
Grantee:


Anderson County/Powdersville Water Company

Grant Request:

$164,967.00  

Purpose/Description:

Construction of water main to provide potable water to approximately 86 residences in the Slabtown Community currently served by private wells that are inadequate. 

Project Impact:

Provide potable water to homes in the area.

           

Cost of Project:

$164,967.00

           

OLG Recommendation:
$100,000.00   Big Creek will provide the balance.

c.
Grantee:


Greenville County/Greenville Water System

Grant Request:

$101,210.00  

Purpose/Description:

Construction of water main and appurtenances along Jones-Kelly Road, Camp Road, and Glenn Springs Road to provide potable water to residences in the area.

Project Impact:

Provide potable water.

           

Cost of Project:

$184,606.00

           

OLG Recommendation:
$100,000.00   Local funds will provide the balance. (Costs associated with the purchase/installation of fire hydrants are ineligible.) 

d.
Grantee:


Town of Due West

Grant Request:

$125,000.00 

Purpose/Description:

Construction of new WWTP influent pump station, gravity sewer line, and force main.

Project Impact:

Replaces dilapidated pump station, thereby, eliminating severe operational and maintenance problems at the WWTP.

           

Cost of Project:

$188,000.00

           

OLG Recommendation:
$125,000.00    Due West will provide the balance.

e.
Grantee:


Greenwood County/Greenwood Metropolitan District

Grant Request:

$285,000.00  

Purpose/Description:

Closure of the Augusta Fields Subdivision lagoon, pump station and force main.  The subdivision will connect to the Greenwood Metropolitan District's system by the construction of the Henley Creek trunkline and pump station.

Project Impact:

Elimination of a malfunctioning sewer system thereby ensuring environmental protection the health of the residents.

            
Cost of Project:

$1,753,467.00

OLG Recommendation:
$285,000.00   Greenwood Metropolitan District and the residents will provide the balance.

The Board approved the following grant requests as recommended by the Office of Local Government: City of West Columbia, $118,000.00 (West Columbia to provide the balance); Anderson County/Powdersville Water Company, $100,000.00 (Big Creek will provide the balance); Greenville County/Greenville Water System, $100,000.00 (Local funds will provide the balance); Town of Due West, $125,000.00 (Due West will provide the balance); Greenwood County/Greenwood Metropolitan District, $285,000.00 (Greenwood Metropolitan District and the residents will provide the balance).

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 14.

Executive Director: Revenue Bonds (Blue Item #12)

The Board adopted the following proposals to issue revenue bonds:

a.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
$15,100,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Carolina Piedmont Foundation (USCS-Spartanburg)

Employment Impact:
2-4 jobs within 12 months and total of 5 within 24 months

Project Description:
acquisition, renovation and upgrading of existing Pine Gate Apartments complex for use as additional housing and living-learning center for USCS students, including equipment and furnishings

Note:


private placement

Bond Counsel:

Kathleen C. McKinney, Haynsworth, Sinkler & Boyd, P.A. 

(Exhibit 15)

b.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
$3,000,000 Economic Development Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
$3,000,000

Name of Project:
Synalloy Corporation (Blackman Uhler Chemical Co. Project) (previously approved 12/10/97; amended petition 2/15/01)

Employment Impact:
maintain 113 jobs; add 14 within 12 months; 16 within 24 months

Project Description:
manufacture of dyes, pigments and auxiliaries for textile industry and a wide variety of specialty chemicals for textile, chemical, petroleum and pharmaceutical industries

Note:


private sale

Bond Counsel:

Kathleen C. McKinney, Haynsworth, Sinkler & Boyd, P.A.

(Exhibit 16)

c.
Issuing Authority:
Greenwood County

Amount of Issue:
$70,000,000 Hospital Facilities Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Self Memorial Hospital

Employment Impact:
N/A

Project Description:
acquire, construct, and renovate hospital facilities

Bond Counsel:

Kathleen C. McKinney, Haynsworth, Sinkler & Boyd, P.A.

(Exhibit 17)

d.
Issuing Authority:
Jasper County

Amount of Issue:
$7,000,000 Special Source Revenue Bonds

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Nickel Plate Road LLC 

Employment Impact:
N/A

Project Description:
constructing a retail, commercial and business development involving an investment of not less than $20,000,000 by the owner

Bond Counsel:

Daniel R. McLeod, McNair Law Firm, P.A.

(Exhibit 18)

e.
Issuing Authority:
Jobs-Economic Development Authority

Amount of Issue:
Not Exceeding $70,000,000 Hotel Revenue Bonds (previously approved not to exceed $65,000,000 11/21/00)

Allocation Needed:
-0-

Name of Project:
Myrtle Beach Convention Center Hotel

Employment Impact:
approximately 220

Project Description:
the acquisition and construction of a convention center hotel and parking facility adjacent to the Myrtle Beach Convention Center

Note:


private sale for subsequent public offering or private placement

Bond Counsel:

B. Eric Shytle, Haynsworth, Sinkler & Boyd, P.A.

(Exhibit 19)

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibits 15 through 19, respectively.

Office of State Budget: Department of Juvenile Justice Budget Deficit (Regular Item #2)

On December 12, 2000, the Board received as information a notification from the Department of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) of a potential FY 2000-2001 general fund deficit of $3.1 million.  DJJ indicated that the primary reason for the deficit was due to the agency's being funded over the years with non-recurring state funds.  A critical issue for DJJ is the agency's adherence to the mandates of the court approved remedial plan to avoid additional costly litigation in the future.  For FY 2000-2001 DJJ did not receive any one-time supplemental funding due to a shortfall in funds for H3649.

In order to minimize the projected deficit and also to limit the impact in succeeding years, DJJ management implemented cost containment measures.  These measures included the reallocation of staff, holding vacant 
positions open as long as possible, procurement of only critical equipment and supplies, reduction of travel expenditures, review of all contracts and expenditure requests, and the reduction of overtime payments.  Additionally, DJJ reviewed all earmarked-special revenue operating accounts to identify possible other sources of revenue that could be used to further reduce the deficit.  The cost containment initiatives and the use of earmarked other funds has reduced the projected deficit from $3.1 million to $1,962,899.  If the Budget and Control Board directs a 1% mid-
year reduction, then DJJ's deficit would increase by $810,832 to $2,773,731.

Proviso 63C.6 of the FY 2000-2001 Appropriation Act sets forth a procedure for addressing agencies with potential general fund deficits.  This proviso assigns the Board the task of determining the likelihood of a deficit and determining whether the cause of the deficit is unavoidable due to factors which are wholly outside of an agency's control.  If the Board finds the deficit is unavoidable due to factors which are wholly outside of an agency's control, the findings are transmitted to the General Assembly.

Les Boles, Budget Director, appeared before the Board on this matter along with Gina Wood, DJJ Director and members of DJJ staff.  Senator Leatherman asked whether the Board would be recognizing the $1.9 million or the $2.7 million.  He said that $2.7 million would only come into affect if the Board enacted the 1% mid-year budget reduction at a subsequent meeting. Governor Hodges stated that the only thing the Board could do was to recognize the $1.9 million.

Governor Hodges further stated that DJJ has come a long way in trying to resolve the federal lawsuit.  He said that he knows that there are some existing issues as the Senate considers the budget that may allow DJJ to get out from under the court order.  He said that he certainly urges consideration of those issue as the budget is considered.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board, pursuant to Proviso 63C.6, paragraph 1B of the FY 2000-2001 Appropriation Act, determined that (1) a deficit is unavoidable and due to factors which are wholly outside of the Department of Juvenile Justice's control which include adherence to the mandates of the court approved remedial plan, (2) recognized the agency's deficit in an amount up to $1,962,899, (3) agreed to notify the General Assembly of the Board's findings and recognition of the deficit, and (4) directed the Office of State Budget to continue to work with the agency to reduce the deficit.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 20.

General Services:  Adjustment of Maximum Uniform Rate Schedule for Low Level Radioactive Waste Disposal at the Barnwell Facility (Regular Session Item #3)

Section 48-46-40 of the South Carolina Code of Laws states that the Budget and Control Board shall adopt a "maximum uniform rate schedule" for regional waste generators that does not exceed prices paid for disposal in September 1999.  (The maximum uniform rate schedule is a permanent ceiling rate for waste disposal customers in the Atlantic Compact region.  The Board may charge regional generators less, but cannot charge more for disposal.)  The Board approved the maximum uniform rate schedule at its June 21, 2000, meeting.  Part (A)(4) of that same section stipulates that in March of each year, the Board shall adjust the maximum uniform rate schedule based on the most recent changes in the most nearly applicable Producer Price Index (PPI) or successor index, as determined by the Board.

The Chief Economist of the South Carolina Board of Economic Advisors recommended that the PPI for the net output of the Chemicals and Allied products industries grouping was the most nearly applicable to the commercial low-level radioactive waste (LLRW) disposal industry. For the one-year period beginning January 2000 and ending January 2001, this PPI rose 4.4% according to a February 16, 2001, news release published by the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics.  Bill Newberry appeared before the Board on this matter.


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board adjusted the maximum uniform rate schedule for regional generators based on the PPI for industry grouping 28, Chemical and Allied Industries, and applied the adjustment as indicated in the Uniform Schedule of Maximum Disposal Rates; and adopted a temporary rate schedule for regional generators that shall remain in effect from March 27, 2001, to June 30, 2001, and, thereafter, on July 1, 2001, the temporary rate will expire and the maximum uniform rate will become the effective rate.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 21.

General Services: Expenditures from Barnwell County Economic Development Fund (Regular Session Item #4)

On November 21, 2000, the Board approved spending guidelines for the "Barnwell County Economic Development Fund" in accordance with Section 48-46-60 (A)(5)(a) of the South Carolina Code of Laws.  In accordance with the provisions of state law, Barnwell County Council has approved an expenditure of $1,322,000 from that fund. If approved by the Board, this disbursement will provide funding for three projects in the Tri-County area.  These projects are as follows:

1.  Barnwell County Airport:  $250,000 for construction of a new 10-place hangar at the Barnwell County Airport;

2.  Tri-County Alliance:  $750,000 to purchase and install a 500,000 gallon water tank to support Kronotex, USA at the South Carolina Advanced Technology Park; and

3. Barnwell County Economic Development Corporation:  $322,000 to purchase 161 acres of land for a new industrial park in the Williston area.

Mr. Newberry appeared before the Board on this matter.  

Mr. Harrell asked "what" is the Tri-County Alliance.  Governor Hodges stated that the Tri-County Alliance was represented at the meeting and that it is the economic development group that represents the Barnwell, Allendale, and Bamberg areas.

Senator Leatherman asked what was the fund balance.  Mr. Newberry responded that it is approximately $11.9 million.  George Dorn, Director of General Services, said that if the expenditure is approved the cumulative depletion of the fund would be $2.49 million.  Senator Leatherman further asked what are the annual contributions to the fund.  Governor Hodges said that this is the $12 million that came from the Atlantic Compact for the State to enter into the agreement and to help economic development.

Mr. Lander asked the chairman of the Tri-County Alliance, Pickens Williams, whether there has been any economic development in Allendale and Bamberg Counties.  Mr. Williams stated that there are purchases of land presently being made and that both counties are participating in the activities at an industrial park site in Barnwell County.  Governor Hodges commented that the Krontex project located in Barnwell County last year with an investment of $110 million.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board approved the request from the Barnwell County Council for disbursement of $1,322,000 from Barnwell County Economic Development Fund to provide funding for the following three projects: 

1.  Barnwell County Airport:  $250,000 for construction of a new 10-place hangar at the Barnwell County Airport;

2.  Tri-County Alliance:  $750,000 to purchase and install a 500,000 gallon water tank to support Kronotex, USA at the South Carolina Advanced Technology Park; and

3.  Barnwell County Economic Development Corporation:  $322,000 to purchase 161 acres of land for a new industrial park in the Williston area


Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 22.

Budget and Control Board: $100,000,000 General Obligation State Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2001B (Regular #5)

The Board was asked to adopt a resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of not to exceed $100,000,000 General Obligation State Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2001B.

Senator Leatherman asked whether issuing the bonds would affect the State's 5% debt service limit.  Mr. Patterson said this would come within the 5%.  He said that the purpose of this bond issue is to replenish the pool of money used for the draws.  Mr. Patterson also responded that this will not come close to exceeding the 5% debt service limitation.

Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board adopted a resolution authorizing the issuance and sale of not to exceed $100,000,000 General Obligation State Capital Improvement Bonds, Series 2001B.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 23.

Department of Transportation: Not Exceeding $350,000,000 General Obligation State Highway Bonds, Series 2001B (Regular Session Item #6)

The Board was asked to adopt a resolution making provision for the issuance of not to exceed $350,000,000 General Obligation State Highway Bonds, Series 2001B.


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board adopted a resolution making provision for the issuance of not to exceed $350,000,000 General Obligation State Highway Bonds, Series 2001B.

Information relating to this matter has been retained in these files and is identified as Exhibit 24.

Future Meeting


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Senator Leatherman, the Board agreed to meet at 9:30 a.m. on Tuesday, May 8, 2001, in the Governor's conference room in the Wade Hampton Building.  [Secretary's Note: Governor Hodges noted that a meeting may be called prior to the next regularly scheduled meeting in order to consider potential budget reductions].

Executive Session 


Upon a motion by Mr. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Harrell, the Board agreed to consider the following items, which had been published previously, in executive session, whereupon Governor Hodges declared the meeting to be in executive session:

1.
Executive Director


Economic Development (2001 Ceiling Allocations)

2.
Office of General Counsel and
Legal Advice (Ward v. State of South Carolina) 


 Attorney General's Office


Report on Matters Discussed in Executive Session 


Following the executive session, the meeting was opened, and the Board voted on the following items which had been discussed during executive session:

(a) Executive Director:  Economic Development (2001 Ceiling Allocations) (Executive Session Item #1)

Upon a motion by Mr. Harrell, seconded by Mr. Lander, the Board, in accord with Code Section 1-11-500 et seq., granted the following tentative ceiling allocations from the local pool and deferred all remaining ceiling allocation requests until later in the calendar year:  Greenville County, Southwark Metal Mfg. Co. d/b/a Greenville Metalcraft, $5,000,000.

(b) Office of General Counsel and Attorney General's Office: Legal Advice (Ward v. State of South Carolina, C/A No. 98-CP-40-4096 (Ex. Item #2)



Upon a motion by Senator Leatherman, seconded by Mr. Patterson, the Board received a legal briefing from counsel about the litigation in Ward v. State of South Carolina, C/A No. 98-CP-40-4096 and unanimously authorized civil contingency funding of up to $25,000 for payment of Supreme Court award and litigation costs.


[Secretary's Note: Mr. Kelly noted that Mr. Patterson and Mr. Lander wanted to recognize that they are federal retirees.]

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 10:45 a.m.

[Secretary's Note:  In compliance with Code Section 30-4-80, public notice of and the agenda for this meeting were posted on bulletin boards in the office of the Governor's Press Secretary and in the Press Room, near the Board Secretary's office in the Wade Hampton Building, and in the lobby of the Wade Hampton Office Building at 12:30 p.m. on Friday, March 23, 2001.]


Minutes of Budget and Control Board Meeting


March 27, 2001  --  Page 28

